
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 
Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday, 25th September, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. SAVINGS PROGRAMME TO 2025 – H2050 REVENUE SAVINGS 

PROPOSALS  (Pages 7 - 88) 
 
 To pre-scrutinise a report from the Director of Hampshire 2050 regarding 

the detailed savings proposals that have been developed as part of the 
Savings Programme to 2025 (SP2025) Programme. 
  

7. SAVINGS PROGRAMME TO 2025 - CORPORATE SERVICES 
REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS  (Pages 89 - 208) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise a report from the Directors Corporate Operations and  

People and Organisation regarding the detailed savings proposals that 
have been developed as part of the Savings Programme to 2025 
(SP2025) Programme. 
  

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 209 - 216) 
 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources 
Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, 

Winchester on Thursday, 13th July, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Melville Kendal 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Tanya Park 
  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
 

* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
   
   
 

 
*Present 

 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Leader and Deputy Leaders and 
Executive Members for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services, Councillors Rob 
Humby and Roz Chadd.  

 
  

10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Louise Parker-Jones. 
  

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

No declarations were made. 
  
   

12.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 January 2023 were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

13.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
  

14.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the new Members on the Committee to their first 
meeting. 
  
He thanked Members who attended the recent Member briefing relating to 
Hampshire 2050 Vision Revalidation and mid-term review of Hampshire County 
Council’s Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan (Item 7 on the agenda), which gave 
a history on the 2050 Commission which ran in 2018/19.  
He noted the County Council’s dual role in relation to the Hampshire 2050 
commission: 
  

         Firstly our role as a convenor of the partnership – bringing together 
partners across government, health, education, business, VCS etc who all 
have a part to play in delivering this ambition.  

  
         Secondly our role in strategic delivery, recognising our responsibility like 

other organisations across Hampshire in playing our part in delivering the 
2050 ambition. 

  
15.   SERVING HAMPSHIRE – 2022/23 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Organisation on 
the Serving Hampshire 2022/23 Year End Performance Report. (Item 6 in the 
Minute Book). 
  
Members were advised that performance against the County Council’s strategic 
outcomes and priorities had generally improved, building upon performance 
reported at half year. Most corporate performance measures had shown year on 
year progression, with around two thirds meeting targets set by their services at 
the start of 2022/23. This was despite ongoing inflation, resulting in increasing 
costs of materials and resources, as well as ongoing challenges in recruitment 
and retention of the workforce. 
  
Members raised a number of questions on the data within the report, including 
the number of fostering enquiries, the impact long covid was having on our 
workforce and school admission preferences. Where the information was not 

Page 4



3 
 

readily available for certain questions, it was agreed that all information would be 
gathered and sent to the Committee separately.  
  
During the debate, Members asked for an item to be included on the 
Committee’s work programme on Climate Change accountability. It was noted 
that this could be in advance of the Cabinet meeting in December. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Select Committee:  
  
      i.        noted the County Council’s performance for 2022/23; 
  
    ii.        noted the determinations of the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman (LGSCO) in 2022-23, and the assessment decisions 
contained in the LGSCO 2021-22 report letter. 

  
16.   HAMPSHIRE 2050 VISION REVALIDATION AND MID-TERM REVIEW OF 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S SERVING HAMPSHIRE STRATEGIC 
PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Directors of Hampshire 2050 and 
People and Organisation on the Hampshire 2050 Vision Revalidation and mid-
term review of Hampshire County Council’s Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 
(Item 7 in the Minute Book. 
  
Members noted that a light touch review of the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 
2021 – 2025 had been undertaken to ensure that the County Council’s  
principle strategic document was fully aligned with the revalidated priorities  
expressed for Hampshire ‘the place’ through the Hampshire 2050 Vision,  
reflecting the County Council’s role as a partner in the delivery of the Vision.  
The mid-term review had also sought to ensure the plan sufficiently reflected  
the ‘post-Covid’ world and any resulting shifts in priorities for the County  
Council, as well as any other relevant organisational focus. 
  
Following detailed discussion, Members had concerns around the constraints 
placed on our collective ambition by factors which were outside of the County 
Council’s control. Examples were given of legislative constraints or policy issues 
which were within the responsibility of national government. In view of this 
concern, the Select Committee agreed that a fifth recommendation should be 
added, (e) below, to request that the County Council approached Government 
relating to constraints which may need to be overcome to achieve our vision. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Select Committee: 
  

a.    noted the revised H2050 Visions, Policies and Recommendations; 
b.    noted the wording of the ‘Strategic Overlay’ which brings the H2050 

drivers together as set out in Appendix 5; 

Page 5



4 
 

c.    noted the Serving Hampshire Plan 2021 – 2025 mid-term review; 
d.    noted the proposed changes to the corporate performance framework 
e.    That Hampshire County Council approaches Government relating to 

constraints which may need to be overcome to achieve our vision. 
  

17.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEES ACTIVITY FOR 2022/23  
 
The Committee considred a report of the Director of People and Organisation 
detailing each of the Select Committees’ activity over the last year (Item 8 in the 
Minute Book). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Select Committee approved the summary of work of each of the Select 
Committees over the past year, for submission to County Council on 20 July 
2023 as the Annual Scrutiny Report. 
  

18.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme (Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
During discussion of other items on the agenda, Members requested an item on 
Climate Change Strategy be included, times to be confirmed in consultation with 
the Chairman and Director of Hampshire 2050. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme be agreed.  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 

Committee 

Date: 25 September 2023 

Title: Savings Programme to 2025 - Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Hampshire 2050 

Contact name: Gary Westbrook 

Tel:     Email: Gary.westbrook@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 
1. For the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 

Committee to pre-scrutinise the detailed savings proposals for Hampshire 
2050 that have been developed as part of the Savings Programme to 2025 
(SP25) Programme (see report attached due to be considered at the decision 
day of the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate 
Services at 2.00pm on 25 September 2023).  

Recommendation 
2. That the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 

Committee: 
Either: 
Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Leader and Executive 
Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services in paragraph 2 of the 
attached report. 
Or: 
Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Leader and Executive Member 
for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services, with regards to the proposals set 
out in the attached report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and 

Corporate Services 

Date: 25 September 2023 

Title: Savings Programme to 2025 – Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Hampshire 2050 and Director of Corporate 
Operations 

Contact name: Gary Westbrook 

Tel:     Email: gary.westbrook@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for the 
Hampshire 2050 Directorate that have been developed as part of the 
Savings Programme to 2025 (SP2025) Programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. To approve the submission of the proposed savings options contained in this 
report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet. 

Executive Summary  

3. This report outlines the detailed savings proposals for the Hampshire 2050 
Directorate that have been developed as part of the Savings to 2025 
(SP2025) Programme.  The report also provides details of the Equality 
Impact Assessments (EIAs) that have been produced in respect of these 
proposals and highlights where applicable, any key issues arising from the 
public consultation exercise that was carried out over the summer and how 
these have impacted on the final proposals presented in this report. 

4. The Executive Member is requested to approve the detailed savings 
proposals for submission to Cabinet in October and then full County Council 
in November, recognising that there will be further public consultation for
[...]
ations  
Director of People and Organisation 

Contact name: Stephanie Randall, Deputy Director, People and Organisation 

Tel:    03707 791776 Email: stephanie.randall@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 
1. For the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 

Committee to pre-scrutinise the detailed savings proposals for Corporate 
Services that have been developed as part of the Savings Programme to 2025 
(SP25) Programme (see report attached due to be considered at the decision 
day of the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate 
Services at 2.00pm on 25 September 2023).  

Recommendation 
2. That the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select 

Committee: 
Either: 
Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Leader and Executive 
Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services in the attached report. 
Or: 
Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Leader and Executive Member 
for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services, with regards to the proposals set 
out in the attached report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate 

Services 

Date: 25 September 2023 

Title: Corporate Services Savings Programme to 2025 – Revenue 
Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Corporate Operations  
Director of People and Organisation 

Contact name: Stephanie Randall, Deputy Director, People and Organisation 

Tel:    03707 791776 Email: stephanie.randall@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for 
Corporate Services that have been developed as part of the Savings 
Programme to 2025 (SP2025) Programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. To approve the submission of the proposed savings options contained in this 
report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet. 

Executive Summary  

3. This report out
[...]
 

Savings Programme to 2025 – Directorate Context/Approach 

19. The Savings Programme to 2025 for Corporate Services amounts to 
£7.123m. This comprises of £5.116m for the Corporate Operations 
directorate and £2.007m for the People and Organisation directorate. The 
Corporate Services directorates predominantly provides an organisation-
facing range of services and support to the public-facing directorates.  

20. In addition to providing these services to the County Council, the two 
Corporate Services directorates also share a number of strategic and 
operational services with our shared services partners. The Shared Services 
Partnership includes the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, Hampshire 
Constabulary, Oxfordshire County Council, London Borough of Hammersmith 
and Fulham, Westminster City Council and Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea. 

21. Following on from the successful delivery of the Transformation to 2019, 2021 
and 2023 programmes of efficiency savings, Directorate Management teams 
in Corporate Services have identified a number of proposals that make up the 
Savings Programme to 2025, against a backdrop of continued and 
challenging funding reductions.  

22. These proposals have been developed with the intention of creating 
maximum efficiency of service support functions to the wider organisation, 
through seeking ways to further improve and rationalise systems and 
processes and reduce duplication. In addition, where appropriate to do so, 

Page 95



  

 

Corporate Services ‘sold services’ functions will expand opportunities to 
generate increased and sustained income from external organisations.  

23. The proposed savings programme for Corporate Services will identify 
efficiencies through further reviews of service operating and business model 
reviews. This will enable services to be re-designed and structured as 
appropriate, to provide reduced but continued necessary support to internal 
services, whilst reducing demand and en
[...]
 
committee report to 
Full Council annually 
providing a summary 
of the activity of the 
select committees 

Annual report to this 
meeting (summer) for 
submission to Full Council in 
Autumn  

   

Annual item 
 

Climate Change 
Annual Report 

Requested at July 
2023 mtg to consider 
report prior to Cabinet 
mtg in Dec 

  X  

P
age 214



 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

25
 S

ep
t 2

02
3 

30
 N

ov
 2

02
3 

22
 J

an
 2

02
4 

       

Annual 
Review 

Scrutiny Protocol  First considered in Nov 
2022 - Cttee agreed to 
review on an annual basis 

 X  

Overview  
 

Local Enterprise 
Partnerships 

Requested by 
Chairman  

Introductory presentation 
Nov 2018. Chief Executive 
of both LEPs gave a 
presentation to Nov 2020 
meeting.  
 
Retain for future meeting. 

   

 
Future suggested items: (date tbc) 

• Solent Cluster presentation on decarbonisation  
• Learning, Skills, Improvement Plan (LSIP)  
• Focus topic on cyber attacks alongside the crime and disorder item (Nov 23) 

 

P
age 215



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Savings Programme to 2025 – H2050 Revenue Savings Proposals
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of Report
	1.	For the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the detailed savings proposals for Hampshire 2050 that have been developed as part of the Savings Programme to 2025 (SP25) Programme (see report attached due to be considered at the decision day of the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services at 2.00pm on 25 September 2023).

	Recommendation
	Either:
	Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services in paragraph 2 of the attached report.
	Or:
	Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached report.


	Main Report
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for the Hampshire 2050 Directorate that have been developed as part of the Savings Programme to 2025 (SP2025) Programme.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	To approve the submission of the proposed savings options contained in this report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report outlines the detailed savings proposals for the Hampshire 2050 Directorate that have been developed as part of the Savings to 2025 (SP2025) Programme.  The report also provides details of the Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) that have been produced in respect of these proposals and highlights where applicable, any key issues arising from the public consultation exercise that was carried out over the summer and how these have impacted on the final proposals presented in this report.
	4.	The Executive Member is requested to approve the detailed savings proposals for submission to Cabinet in October and then full County Council in November, recognising that there will be further public consultation for some proposals.
	Contextual Information
	5.	In February 2023, Cabinet and Council were updated on the budget gap position and the early work undertaken by the Corporate Management Team to identify the available options to balance the budget to 2025/26. The Council expects to face a budget gap of at least £132m after taking account of annual Council tax increases at the maximum permitted level of 4.99% and additional grant funding expected to be provided by the government in 2024/25.
	6.	The early publication of a government policy paper on local authority funding for 2024/25 was we
[...]
ncluding impacts on arts, culture, heritage, communities, place-shaping, environment, climate, health and wellbeing.  Further comments highlighted concerns that reduced funding to community organisations would leave these organisations less able to respond to the wider impacts of public service reductions. In light of consultation feedback, the general proposal relating to grants has been split into three separate proposals as described in paragraph 21.
		Office accommodation – 72 comments were received with 62 in favour of the proposal, 5 against and the remainder mixed. Those in favour referenced a strong desire to see the County Council operate more efficiently and rationalise its assets, recognising changing working patterns and the potential savings or income which could be generated from surplus accommodation.  The 5 comments against the proposal objected to the principle of working from home.
		Organisational redesign – only a very small number (20) comments were received broadly relating to Hampshire 2050 functions. Of these, 17 supported the proposals and the remainder were mixed. Responses were relatively non-specific and supported a desire for greater efficiency and a focus on core functions.
	Overall, no additional equality impacts for the Hampshire 2050 proposals were highlighted through the consultation beyond those which had already been identified in the Equalities Impact Assessments.


	7 Savings Programme to 2025 - Corporate Services Revenue Savings Proposals
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of Report
	1.	For the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the detailed savings proposals for Corporate Services that have been developed as part of the Savings Programme to 2025 (SP25) Programme (see report attached due to be considered at the decision day of the Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services at 2.00pm on 25 September 2023).

	Recommendation
	Either:
	Supports the 
[...]
t a backdrop of continued and challenging funding reductions.
	22.	These proposals have been developed with the intention of creating maximum efficiency of service support functions to the wider organisation, through seeking ways to further improve and rationalise systems and processes and reduce duplication. In addition, where appropriate to do so, Corporate Services ‘sold services’ functions will expand opportunities to generate increased and sustained income from external organisations.
	23.	The proposed savings programme for Corporate Services will identify efficiencies through further reviews of service operating and business model reviews. This will enable services to be re-designed and structured as appropriate, to provide reduced but continued necessary support to internal services, whilst reducing demand and encouraging self-service where necessary. Greater service efficiencies will also include general housekeeping, further reducing (and where appropriate eliminating as far as possible) training, printing and travel costs.
	24.	A proportion of the savings for Corporate Services will be delivered through a reduction in staff workforce within services. However, it is envisaged many of these reductions will be achievable through natural turnover and other voluntary measures. As a result, a number of the savings proposals are likely to result in a further change to the way in which other directorates receive support from Corporate Services.
	25.	Whilst in relative terms Corporate Services directorates are currently in quite a strong financial position, continued demand and wider organisational pressures have continued to build in these areas. The recent budget reductions in 2023/24 have already impacted the extent of support that can be provided. As a result, these further reductions will see the directorates focusing all remaining resources on providing the absolute minimum level of support required for the wider organisation, with some areas or types of serv

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources 
Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, 

Winchester on Monday, 25th September, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
  Councillor Melville Kendal 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
  Councillor Tanya Park 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
 

  Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
   
   
   
 

 
*Present 

 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Roz Chadd, Deputy 
Leader and Executive Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services.  

 
  

19.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tanya Park and Bill Withers. 
Councillors Jackie Porter and Stephen Parker respectively attended the meeting 
in their place.  

20.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  



2 
 

Councillor Crawford declared an interest as a Committee Member of the West 
End Centre and Councillor Parker declared an interest as a family member 
volunteers at one of the centres, both managed by the Hampshire Cultural Trust 
(Item 6 on the agenda).  

21.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 13 July 2023 were reviewed, agreed and 
subsequently signed by the Chairman.  

22.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
A deputation was received from Alan Lovell, Chairman of the Hampshire Cultural 
Trust regarding Item 6 on the agenda relating to future grant funding.  

23.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that due to a technical error in the original 
agenda publication, the Savings Programme for Corporate Services (Item 7) was 
not showing. He agreed that this item be included on the agenda for today’s 
meeting.  

24.   SAVINGS PROGRAMME TO 2025 – H2050 REVENUE SAVINGS 
PROPOSALS  
 
A deputation was heard from Alan Lovell, Chair of the Hampshire Cultural Trust 
on Item 6 relating to grant funding to the Trust. 
  
The Committee then considered Items 6 and 7 on the agenda together, which 
was led by a joint presentation from the Directors of Corporate Operations, 
People and Organisation and Hampshire 2050. 
  
Officers presented both reports and Members were informed that the County 
Council expected to face a budget gap of at least £132m after taking account of 
annual Council tax increases at the maximum permitted level of 4.99% and 
additional grant funding expected to be provided by the government in 2024/25. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that the reduction in funding to the County 
Council presented a difficult set of circumstances. They were advised that both 
Members and Officers continued to lobby Government to seek a fairer funding 
formula and legislative change for some services to help to close the gap. 
  
Members continued to recognise the importance of continuing the constructive 
relationship it has with the Hampshire Cultural Trust as it undertook the 
necessary transformation to be less reliant on local authority revenue funding.  
  
In considering proposals regarding revenue grants and one-off competitive 
grants, the Committee suggested a proposal to ensure that officers look at grant 
funding in the round across both the County Council and its various grant 
streams as well as across the various tiers of government that operate in our 
area. Officers agreed that this scope was within the current proposals and 
recommendations as set out in the report for this to happen. 
  
The Chairman put the recommendation to the vote and it was carried. 



3 
 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee 
supports the recommendations being proposed to the Leader and Executive 
Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services in paragraph 2 of the 
attached report.  

25.   SAVINGS PROGRAMME TO 2025 - CORPORATE SERVICES REVENUE 
SAVINGS PROPOSALS  
 
Discussion combined under Minute number 24. 
  
The Chairman put the recommendation to the vote and it was carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee 
supports the recommendations being proposed to the Leader and Executive 
Member for Hampshire 2050 and Corporate Services in paragraph 2 of the 
attached report.  

26.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
  
During discussion. Members noted that no slot had been identified for the budget 
monitoring reports. Timings would be identified with the Director of Corporate 
Operations and included in a future work programme.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


